31.4 Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

The objective of managing interest rate risk is to minimise and control the risks of loss due to interest rate changes and to take advantage
of potential savings. Interest rate risk is managed by fixing borrowings and deposits interest rates for different periods.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the University’s financial assets to interest rate risk and price risk.

31 December 2013
2013

ANNUAL
RETURN INTEREST RATE RISK

CARRYING
AMOUNT CURRENT RATE CURRENT RATE

+/-1%
RESULT

+/-2%
RESULT

+/-3%
RESULT

+/-10%
RESULT

$ % $ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s

Listed shares 1,556 - - - - 156

Cash and cash equivalents 62,713 3.39 2,126 627 1,254 1,881 -

Debentures 1,416 7.66 108 14 28 42 -

Total increase/(decrease) 65,685 2,234 641 1,282 1,923 156

The sensitivity analysis has been prepared for the next 12 months. La Trobe University management does not believe that it is possible to
reasonably estimate likely interest rates out further than 12 months.

31 December 2012
2012

ANNUAL
RETURN INTEREST RATE RISK

CARRYING
AMOUNT CURRENT RATE CURRENT RATE

+/-1%
RESULT

+/-2%
RESULT

+/-3%
RESULT

+/-10%
RESULT

$ % $ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s

Listed shares 1,435 - - - - 144

Cash and cash equivalents 59,054 3.03 1,789 591 1,182 1,773 -

Debentures 1,422 3.12 44 15 30 45 -

Total increase/(decrease) 61,911 - 1,833 606 1,212 1,818 144

Foreign exchange risk

The University has minor exposure to foreign exchange movements via foreign purchases of library materials. The University manages
material foreign exchange risk by hedging the purchases using participating forward exchange contracts. As at 31 December 2013, the
University had no outstanding contracts (2012 $nil).

31.5 Credit risk

Credit risk represents the loss that would be recognized if counterparties failed to perform as contracted. The credit risk on financial
assets of the University has been recognized in the Balance Sheet in arriving at their carrying amount. The University adopts an ageing